IFRSs, because the new accounting standard better reflects the Bank’s business model for managing such assets. The Bank chose
1 January 2010 as the date of initial application of IFRS 9. In accordance with the transition provisions of the standard, comparative
figures have not been restated.

IFRS 9 replaces the parts of IAS 39 that relate to the classification and measurement of financial assets. It requires financial assets
to be classified, at the point of initial recognition, into two measurement categories: those measured at fair value and those
measured at amortised cost. The classification depends on both the entity’s business model for managing the assets and their
contractual cash flow characteristics.

The main effects resulting from an assessment of the financial assets held by the Bank at the date of initial application of IFRS 9
are shown in the table below and further detailed in the section “Classification of financial assets at the date of initial application
of IFRS 9” on page 53.

Financial assets

IAS 39
carrying
amount

€ million

Classification
differences

€ million

Measurement
differences

€ million

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

€ million
Placements with and advances to credit institutions 3,247 – – 3,247
Debt securities 2,473 5,321 202 7,996
Collateralised placements 1,171 – – 1,171
Derivative financial instruments 2,538 136 14 2,688
Other financial assets 483 – – 483
Banking loan investments 12,406 (438) – 11,968
Treasury loan investments 5,321 (5,321) – –
Banking share investments 4,734 302 – 5,036
Treasury share investments 57 – – 57
Paid‑in capital receivable 17 – – 17
Total financial assets 32,447 – 216 32,663

18 European Bank for Reconstruction and Development
Financial Report 2010

A
C

C
O

U
N

TI
N

G
 P

O
LI

C
IE

S

IAS 27 (Revised), Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after
1 July 2009. It reduces the alternatives in accounting for subsidiaries in consolidated financial statements and in accounting
for subsidiaries in the separate financial statements of a parent, venturer or investor. The standard specifies the circumstances
in which an entity must consolidate the financial statements of a subsidiary; the accounting for the changes in the level of